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OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, VSG 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca 

1 Applicant 

Name of Applicant 

Mailing Address 

City/Town Postal Code V613--I r:J;' 

Phone Number(s) $J C,<11{- �fj�,{a--z,./O (C) (Jp�)BtJ-9/J,(

Email foh(J/)ffJ @-feluS •@

-·-=-------..-.... ---------=--___... -·----------��-� ......... -� -----=.... - -� - -���-�---

Property 
---------- -- - -- -------- --- - ------- -- --- - - - .. .. . 

Name of Owner 

Civic Address of Property 

Sf!J2..e: � filvO/Zb� VrJ2A1JI

I hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the 

best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no 

conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application. 

0 �.a1---, / 

�-� 
vjll� t� 2?17 -------

Date AppficntSignatue 

l � 
... - � . ' � - .. .. - . . . - -

Appeal Date ·Zo{1-OU . 03"' Appeal Number BV# b SI I 
Required Documents: 

c Fee Application Receipt 
CJ Building Department Referral Letter 
CJ Hardship Letter from Applicant 
CJ Site Plan of Subject Property 

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of 

Variance Appeal will be made available to the Public 



Tohmm Cobban ARCHITECT
November 03, 2017 

City of Burnaby 
Board of Variance 
4949 Canada Way 
Burnaby BC VSG-1 M2 

Attention: Board of Variance Members 

Re: Rationale for Renovation and Addition to 
235 Liberty Place, Burnaby BC 

To The Board of Variance Members: 

The applicant requests a relaxation in the City of Burnaby Zoning Bylaw to permit an existing 
attached carport and roof deck in the R2 zone to be enlarged and converted into an enclosed 
garage. 

In the process, the proposed garage will project into a front setback of a double front lot, and the 
applicant is requesting a variance in Section 102.8 to allow the minimum front yard depth to be 
reduced from 24.6 feet to 19.17 feet on the North Beta Avenue side. 

The wedge shaped site has proven to be a very restrictive factor in what should be a fairly 
straightforward project. The single family dwelling (as with the adjacent dwellings) needed to be 
sited far back in the wedge for adequate width at the time it was originally built. This has left little 
space for the garage in the only area on the site suitable for it's location. 

Projecting into the setback at the North Beta side of the house will allow for a conforming 
enclosed two car garage and stairs to the roof deck / kitchen above. 

It will not affect either of the adjacent neighbour's views as each of their dwellings are angled 
away from the owner's dwelling due to the circular form of the Liberty Place cul-de-sac they all 
share as a front entrance. As well, across North Beta Avenue to the west there are no 
residential dwellings, only a park. 

The applicant is also requesting a relaxation in the City of Burnaby Zoning Bylaw to permit a 
variance in Section 102.6(1 )(b) "Height of Principal Building" to allow the maximum height of the 
single family dwelling to be increased from 27.12' from 24.3'. 

/2. 



235 Liberty Place (cont'd.) 2. 

The existing height of the principal building is an existing condition and is not being increased. 
The requested relaxation is an unintended consequence again of the characteristics of the site, 
which is sloped steeply at this point. 

The actual height of the existing roof peak is not increasing. The kitchen roof is lower than the 
main peak, however, as the ground slopes away, the roof peak of the kitchen increases with 
respect to grade as does the main roof. 

The height of the new extended garage is only approximately 12'; the majority of the height 
noted above is well back on the property. 

In addition to the above, the owners have a number of concerns which have prompted this 
renovation - please refer to their letter (attached.} 

Finally, the adjacent neighbours are aware of the plans and have expressed their support for the 
renovation. 

Thanks for your time and interest in this matter, 

Sarfraz & Andrea Virani 

Tohmm Cobban MAIBC 
Payable upon receipt 

#201---309 West Cordova Street, Vancouver BC V6B···1ES (604) 685···6210 
Tohmm@telus.net 



Variance Request-

October 9, 2017 

City of Burnaby 
4949 Canada Way 
Burnaby, BC 
V5G 1M2 

To City of Burnaby Board of Variance, 

Andrea and Sarfraz Virani 
235 Liberty Place, Burnaby, V5C 1X5 

We are writing this letter to formally request a variance on our recent permit application for the addition of an enclosed 
garage on our property at 235 Liberty Place. My husband and I both grew up in Burnaby and continue to work locally. 
Our daughter is 4 Yi years old and recently started Kindergarten in Burnaby, and our son (2 Yi) will hopefully begin Pre­

school next fall. The last year presented some extremely difficult challenges for our family as our son was hospitalized 
 However, we are looking forward to making the necessary changes to 

our home to help ensure the safety of our family. 

We hope to enclose our carport and decrease the slope of our driveway by digging down and minimally extending our 
footprint with no impact on neighbouring residents. 

Reason for Request: 

1. Security
An enclosed, locked garage will ensure the safety of our family. In the past, we have had two vehicle 
break-ins (one in the cul-de-sac, and one in the car-port) as well as a homeless person seeking shelter in 
our open carport. 

2. Driveway Slope

Our current driveway slope is quite steep which makes it difficult to navigate in our vehicles and on foot 
(especially in the fall and winter). It is challenging to walk down the driveway to safely take out the 

garbage/recycling and can be treacherous to walk down with the children to cross the street to go to the 
park. 

3. Shelter from the Elements
Now that our son is ill, it is especially important to ensure that he is kept out of the cold and rain. While 
sheltered from above, the existing carport does not keep the vehicles warm or dry. We are 

environmentally conscious and try to minimize idling, however, especially in the winter months we are 
forced to run our vehicles to warm them up before loading the children into their car seats. 

We hope that you will consider and approve our application for variance based on the reasons provided above. We love 
our home and living in Burnaby and plan to stay for many years to come. 

Sincerely, 

Andrea and Sarfraz Virani 



235 Liberty Place (cont'd.) Photos 

View from Liberty Place cul-de-sac 

View from North Beta Avenue to existing 

Carport. 

#201-309 West Cordova Street, Vancouver BC V6B-1E5 (604) 685-6210 

Tohmm@telus.net 



BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER 

DATE: October 31, 2017 

DEADLINE: November 07, 2017 for the December 07, 2017 hearing. 
This is l!.!l1. tlll application. 

Please submit thi.,· letter 
APPLICANT NAME: Tohmm Cobban to the Clerk's cif.fice 

APPLICANT ADDRESS: Unit 2301-309 Cordova Street, Vancouver, ( ground flom� when yo11 

BC, V685A4 make your Board of 
Variance application. 

TELEPHONE: 604-68S..6210 

PROJECT 

DESCRIPTION: New two car attached garage, addition on second floor and interior alterations to 
an existing single family dwelling 

ADDRESS: 235 Liberty Place 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: I LOT: 74 I DL: 188 PLAN: 38681 

Building Pennit application BLD17-00936 will be denied by the Building Department because the desii,'ll is 
not in compliance with Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742: 

Zone R2 / Section I02.6(l)(b) and 102.8 

COMMENTS: 

The applicant proposes to construct a new two car attached garage, an addition to the second floor and inlerior 
alterations. In order to allow the Building Pennit application to proceed, the applicant requests lhat the 
following variances be granted: 

I) To vary Section I 02.6( I )(b) - "Height of Principal Building" of the Zoning Bylaw requirement for the
maximum building height from 24.3 feet to 27 .12 feet measured from the rear average grade for the
proposed single family dwelling with a !lat roof. The principal building height measured from the
front average grade will be 12.52 feet.

2) To vary Section I 0.2.8 ··Front yard"' of the Zoning Bylaw requirement for the minimum front yard
depth facing North Beta Avenue from 24.6 feet (based on minimum front yard depth) 10 l 9.17 leet.

-t9..J9 Can.idil Way, Burnaby. I\C V'iG l :-,.,12 • l'dcphone 60-t-29..J-7130 F.ix 604-294-7986 • w\,·w.l:>urn.iby.c.i 

� 



LM 

Note: The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in 
contravention of the Zoning By-law, aflllure appeal(s) may be required. 

The applicability of this variance, if granted, is limited to the scope of the proposal shown 
on the attached plans. 

All principal building projections into the resulting front yard will confonn to the 
requirements of Section 6.12. 

Fences and retaining walls will confonn to the requirements of Sectio11 6.14. 

Peter Kushnir 
Deputy Chief Building Inspector 

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC VSG 1M2 • Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 • www.bumaby.ca 
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